As at 31 December 2023, the Group’s hedged items and hedging instruments are indexed to SORA.
These benchmark rates are quoted each day and the IBOR cash flows are exchanged with its
counterparties as usual.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was as
follows:

Group REIT
Notional amount Notional amount

2023 2022 2023 2022
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Variable rate instruments
Interest rate swaps 124,000 104,000 124,000 104,000
Loans and borrowings (302,356) (297,161) (256,847) (251,647)

(178,356) (193,161) (132,847) (147,647)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2023

177 REFRESH, REJUVENATE, RE-ENERGISE

26. 	CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Managing interest rate benchmark reform and associated risks (cont’d)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Effects of a 100 basis point (“bp”)* movement in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/
(decrease) statement of total return and Unitholders’ funds by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

*	 100 basis point is equivalent to 1 percentage point

Statements of total return Unitholders’ funds
100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

31 December 2023

Group
Variable rate instruments (3,024) 3,024 – –
Interest rate swaps 1,240 (1,240) 1,118 (1,211)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,784) 1,784 1,118 (1,211)

REIT
Variable rate instruments (2,568) 2,568 – –
Interest rate swaps 1,240 (1,240) 1,118 (1,211)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,328) 1,328 1,118 (1,211)

31 December 2022

Group
Variable rate instruments (2,972) 2,972 – –
Interest rate swaps 1,040 (1,040) 1,021 (1,080)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,932) 1,932 1,021 (1,080)

REIT
Variable rate instruments (2,516) 2,516 – –
Interest rate swaps 1,040 (1,040) 1,021 (1,080)
Cash flow sensitivity (net) (1,476) 1,476 1,021 (1,080)

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2023

BHG RETAIL REIT   Annual Report 2023 178

26. 	CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on cash holdings and operating expenses that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The
currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily RMB.

As the REIT intends to be a long-term investor in China, the Manager has taken a view not to hedge
the RMB equity exposure arising from its investments in China unless certain risks are specifically
identified. The Manager’s strategy is to achieve a natural hedge through local RMB financing and any